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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs G M Rooke

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mrs Rooke complains that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded her to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential.  She also alleges that the sales representative misled her into believing that the alternative option of buying “added years” (PAY) within the Teachers’ Pension Scheme  was no longer available.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Mrs Rooke was born on 25 January 1949. She is a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme which has a Normal Retirement Age of 60. 

5. In January 1996, Mrs Rooke and several of her colleagues at that time attended a Prudential AVC presentation at her school given by the representative, Mr A Johnson.

6. Mrs Rooke says that at no time during the group presentation were she or her colleagues informed by Mr Johnson that they had an option to purchase PAY.

7. She says that Mr Johnson clearly stated at the presentation that Prudential were responsible for administering the AVC pension provision for the Teachers’ Pension Scheme and it was no longer possible to purchase PAY to make up for lost years. Two of her former colleagues, Mrs S Edwards and Mrs J Conway, have written to confirm her version of events at the presentation. 

8. Mrs S Edwards had already made a similar complaint to me. Saying that she had four witnesses who could confirm that when she asked Mr Johnson about PAY, he gave her the response as detailed in the previous paragraph. Two of the witnesses who supplied written statements in support of Mrs Edwards’ complaint were Mrs G Rooke and Mrs J Conway.  

9. Mrs Rooke later met at her home with Mr Johnson, the sales representative responsible for the presentation, and agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential at the monthly rate of 6% of salary. She signed an application form on 8 February 1996 which  included a Section 2, “Pension Scheme Details.” This section asked:

“Please indicate any other contributions or benefits by ticking the appropriate box(es)

To the question “Past Added Years?” no answer was given. An answer was provided to another question in that section about her pensionable employment other than that under the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme. 

10. The form contained the following declarations:

“I also understand that any benefits which become payable will be paid in accordance with the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme. I also accept the provisions in section 6.

Under Section 6, “Important Notice”,  

“In applying to join the facility, you should understand and accept that:

(b) because individual circumstances vary, you should, before starting to contribute to the Teachers’ AVC Facility, consider your position carefully about whether contributing to the facility is in their best interests.” 

 “Prudential’s representative has clearly explained the two alternative methods available to me when considering the payment of additional voluntary contributions. I confirm that I have chosen the following method:

Completion of a Personal Financial Review. (not chosen by Mrs Rooke)
Prudential’s advice is based on the information I have given. If the information I have given is incorrect or incomplete, Prudential may not be able to give me the best advice.

Completion of the application form only. 

Because Prudential has not completed a Personal Financial Review, I understand that they are unable to give best advice. Any advice given will relate only to the payment of additional voluntary contributions.

Prudential representatives cannot give advice about any other company or its products.

I have received the Key Features document, “Your Personal Quotation” and the member’s booklet “How to build yourself a better pension.”

I have been made aware of the Teachers’ Pension Agency booklet entitled “A guide to Teachers’ Superannuation” with regard to the “Added Years” option.”

Mrs Rooke opted for completion of the application form and advice on AVCs only.

11. Mrs Rooke says that Mr Johnson completed the application form on the basis of her oral responses to him.  She asserts that he explained that the form still included references to PAY because it was the version in use before Prudential took over the administration of the Teachers’ AVC Pension Facility and had not been revised yet. 

12. On 8 September 2000, she signed an AVC amendment form (countersigned by another Prudential representative) in order to increase her monthly AVC rate to 9% of her salary.  This form included, under Section 10, “Declaration” similar statements to those shown in paragraph 10 above. She says that the representative again filled in the form on the basis of her oral responses to him but did not point out that the PAY option was available to her or provide her with the documents specified in the declaration.   

13. Mrs Rooke says that it was only in early 2004 after she had read articles in “The Guardian” and “The Observer” that she realised PAY was available to her.

14. Mrs Rooke says:

“I trusted the word of the representative when he told me that PAY was not an option anymore. I did not pursue more information on PAY because I had this direct from a Prudential representative. I have witnesses to prove this and Prudential must bear total responsibility for the conduct, monitoring and training of their staff.”

She also said that she has not ceased her AVC payments because it was her belief that Prudential would levy a large penalty if she did so.

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION 

15. Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Mrs Rooke about PAY. However, the company confirms that from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY. Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet. 

16. Prudential feel that it is inconceivable that a member could pass over the questions in Section 2 of the application form without a discussion of the alternative PAY option, a contention which Mrs Rooke rejects because she says that, in her case, there was no such discussion.

17. Prudential say that by signing the declaration on both the AVC application and amendment forms, Mrs Rooke confirmed that she had been made aware of the PAY option and received their AVC booklet which referred to PAY.

18. Prudential states that the way that alternative options to AVCs have been brought to the members’ attention has changed over time. In particular, inclusion of the information about PAY in their member AVC booklet was introduced in January 1995.

19. Prudential argues that arrangements made before the documentation changes should not be treated differently to those entered into afterwards because they feel that inclusion of the PAY references did not change the existing processes and procedures already in place to alert clients to the other options.   

20. Prudential have tried unsuccessfully to contact the representatives who arranged Mrs Rooke’s AVC policy and also the increase to her AVCs for their recollections of the meetings with her. 

21. Prudential say they are unable to comment as to why Mrs Rooke and her colleagues believe that Mr Johnson’s comments to mean that PAY was not available to them. 

22. Prudential assert that Mrs Rooke could have pursued the PAY option or checked whether it was available to her at any time through the Scheme administrators, her employer or her union, if she so wished.   

CONCLUSIONS 
23. Mrs Rooke says that she was improperly persuaded by the representative, Mr  Johnson, to enter into the AVC arrangement because he had deceived her into believing that PAY was no longer an option at the presentation. Two of her former colleagues, including Mrs S Edwards, have written to me in support of her allegations against the representative. 

24. When I determined Mrs Edwards’ complaint on 20 December 2005 (P01299), I concluded that on the balance of probabilities, Mr Johnson did mislead his attendees at the meeting into believing that there was no alternative to paying AVCs for addition pension provision on retirement.

25. There is however a distinction between the facts which I considered in relation to Mrs Edwards and those which apply to Mrs Rooke.  The AVC application form signed by Mrs Rooke includes a declaration that the representative had clearly explained PAY to her and made her aware of the existence of the Teachers’ Pension Agency booklet containing information about PAY. I saw no evidence that Mrs Edwards had completed a similar form. 

26. I have noted Mrs Rooke’s explanation as to why she thought such a form was being used at a time when the PAY option was, on her understanding, no longer available. But the explanation (that the form was the one used prior to Prudential taking over the administration of the Teachers’ AVC Pension Facility and when PAY was still available) lacks credibility: the form clearly was prepared by Prudential specifically for completion by applicants wishing to commence paying AVCs to them. 

27. My conclusion is that Mrs Rooke, unlike her colleague, was made aware that there was a PAY option. By signing the form regardless of who had previously completed the answers, Mrs Rooke confirmed to Mr Johnson that her attention had been drawn to a booklet giving details of PAY and how to obtain a PAY quotation.  It was therefore open to Mrs Rooke to research the PAY option in more detail should she have wished to do so.

28. In September 2000, Mrs Rooke signed an AVC amendment form and confirming once again that she had been made aware of the existence of a booklet with PAY details. It seems improbable to me that she would have signed this form if she had been previously misled into believing the PAY option was no longer available.  In my view, she cannot therefore maintain that she was by then unaware that the PAY option was available to her.

29. Although Mrs Rooke says that she would have chosen PAY had the option been brought to her attention at the outset, I note that at the time she ceased to make AVCs payments she did not commence any PAY arrangement.  

30. All in all I do not uphold Mrs Rooke’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

24 July 2006
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